BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

FLEMINGTON-RARITAN REGIONAL BOARD OF EDUCATION
June 22, 2020

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81057635461

Meeting ID: 810 5763 5461
Password: 2bKPK5
One tap mobile
+19292056099,,81057635461#,,,,0#,,936853# US (New York)
Dial by your location
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
Meeting ID: 810 5763 5461
Password: 936853
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/krWzd WfM9

VIRTUAL EXECUTIVE SESSION - 5:00 P.M. - 6:30 P.M.
VIRTUAL REGULAR MEETING - 7:00 P.M.

L Call to Order by the Board President. = =P
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IL. In accordance with the State's Sunshine Law, adequate notice of this meeting was provided by mailing a notice of the time, date, e
extent known, the agenda of this meeting on May 8, 2020 to the Hunterdon County Democrat and The Courier-News. Copies of B g

posted in the Board Office and filed with Flemington Borough Clerk and the Raritan Township Clerk and in each of the district sch¢ Flemington-Raritan Schools
Mav 8. 2020.



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81057635461
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/krWzdWfM9




Our Mission:
Together, WE:
 Foster social, emotional, and academic growth in a safe

and nurturing environment;
e Respect values and traditions within our families and

schools;
e Strive to respond to the needs of our diverse and

changing communities;
e Develop the curiosity and creativity of critical thinkers to
become collaborative problem solvers who meet the

challenges of a globally competitive society. T,
Reference: 2018-2023 Strategic Plan IS TOMORROW'S
Domain/15/Flemington-Raritan%205-29-18%20fin admington Raritan schosis

https://www.frsd.k12.nj.us/ecms/lib/NJ01001104/Centrici
%20pres.pdf



https://www.frsd.k12.nj.us/cms/lib/NJ01001104/Centricity/Domain/15/Flemington-Raritan%205-29-18%20final%20pres.pdf
https://www.frsd.k12.nj.us/cms/lib/NJ01001104/Centricity/Domain/15/Flemington-Raritan%205-29-18%20final%20pres.pdf

Every Student -Every Day -Every Opportunity

VIIL. Superintendent's Report -  Presentation of FRSD Virtual Choir Performance - Why We Sing

Presentation of Climate Survey Results
Presentation of Possible Reopening Scenarios
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1. All students in our physical buildings with
social distancing in place;

2. Some students in physical buildings and
some students virtual (An AM/PM or "A"
Day/"B" Day Split Session);

3. All students virtual; (remote learning);
4. Intermittent virtual (a quick shift from

in-person instruction to remote
instruction).
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Four Readiness Think Tank
Task Forces

Operations and Governance (Chair: Dr. McGann)
Think Tank on rapid response plan for
COVID-19 response, refusals & homeschooling
remote instruction, classroom design, facility
issues.

Finance (Chair: Ms. Voorhees)
Think Tank on purchases for PPE, health &
hygiene needs, transportation, meals, & food
distribution.

Personnel (Chair: Mr. Bland)
Think Tank on schedules, workday compliance,
social distancing measures, remote learning.

Physical and Mental Health (Chair: Dr. Hamblin)

~ Think Tank on social distancing, counseling
needs, health and safety.



Next Steps: Four
Readiness Think Tank
Task Forces

ePlanning is underway to modify campus
environments, including all campus buildings, and
order materials (i.e., hand gel stations,
thermometers, and other recommended items.)

eParents and students received surveys to provide
feedback on remote learning and to share their
opinions and feelings about returning to school in
September with confidence. Student Survey Link
and Parent Survey Link.

eFlemington-Raritan Schools will continue to adjust
to meet our families' and students' needs.

eReadiness Think Tank Task Forces will meet the
weeks of July 6th, 13th, &/or 20th.
Recommendations will be presented at the July
27th board meeting.

2.

3.

4,

Four Readiness Think Tank
Task Forces

Operations and Governance (Chair: Dr. McGann)
Think Tank on rapid response plan for

COVID-19 response, refusals & homeschooling
remote instruction, classroom design, facility
issues.

Finance (Chair: Ms. Voorhees)

Think Tank on purchases for PPE, health &
hygiene needs, transportation, meals, & food
distribution.

U&ance B

Personnel (Chair: Mr. Bland)
Think Tank on schedules, workday compliance,
social distancing measures, remote learning.

Physical and Mental Health (Chair: Dr. Hamblin)
)= Think Tank on social distancing, counseling
needs, health and safety.



https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/EOYStudent2020
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/EOYParent2020

Task Forces

ePlanning is underway to modify campus
environments, including all campus buildings, and
order materials (i.e., hand gel stations,
thermometers, and other recommended items.)

eParents and students received surveys to provide
feedback on remote learning and to share their
opinions and feelings about returning to school in
September with confidence. Student Survey Link
and Parent Survey Link.

eFlemington-Raritan Schools will continue to adjust
to meet our families' and students' needs.

eReadiness Think Tank Task Forces will meet the
weeks of July 6th, 13th, &/or 20th.
Recommendations will be presented at the July
27th board meeting.

Four Readiness Think Tank Task
Forces

Operations and Governance (Chair: Dr. McGann)
Think Tank on rapid response plan for
ﬁ COVID-19 response, refusals & homeschooling
remote instruction, classroom design, facility
issues.

2. Finance (Chair: Ms. Voorhees)
Think Tank on purchases for PPE, health &
hygiene needs, transportation, meals, & food

ff:;;;
- distribution.

3. Personnel (Chair: Mr. Bland)

] Think Tank on schedules, workday compliance,
social distancing measures, remote learning.
4. Physical and Mental Health (Chair: Dr. Hamblin)
(o Think Tank on social distancing, counseling
ﬁ needs, health and safety.

Questions, Thoughts, Wonderings

Q
: IS TOMORROW’S

. FUTURE
Flemington-Raritan Schools




2020 Climate Survey

District Results

Flemington-Raritan Regional School District

D
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Fl ington-Raritan Schools



“It is the intent of the Board of Education [and
the Superintendent] to continuously improve
student achievement and to continually

improve the working environment and
professional opportunities provided to district
staff.”

~District Policy 9128 Climate Surveys Flemington-Raritan
Regional School District

s S S




The purpose of the presentation is to:

Share the survey data;

e Share the Superintendent’s analysis of the
data;

e Discuss opportunities for improvement
Identified by the data;

e Highlight progress made against previously
discovered opportunities for improvement.




District Participation

Barley Sheaf
14.9%

J.P. Case Middle
25.4%

Copper Hill Elementary
11.0%

Francis A. Desmares
13.4%

Reading-Fleming
23.5%

Robert Hunter
11.9%
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Q1: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements:

STRONGLY STRONGLY
DISAGREE AGREE

| am satisfied with the length of the school day. 1.34% 4.70% 1040% 57.72% 25.84%
4 14 31 172 77

My child's school environment is clean and in 1.00% 3.34% 1237%  54.52% 28.76%
good condition. 3 10 37 163 86 299

1.01% 101% 503%  48.99% 43.96%
3 3 15 146 131

My child is safe going to and from school. 0.67% 1.34% 5.03%  58.05% 34.90%
2 4 15 173 104

Students at my child's school are well-behaved. 1.34% 537% 2215%  58.05% 13.08%

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE TOTAL

My child feels safe at school.

4 16 66 173 39 298
The learning environment at my child's school 0.67% 1.68% 10.74% 50.67% 36.24%
is excellent. 2 5 32 151 108 298
| am proud that my child attends this school 1.00% 1.34% 1171% 4147% 44 48%

3 4 35 124 133 299
| am satisfied with the extracurricular activities 3.34% 4 68% 1873%  45.48% 27.76%
at my child's school. 10 14 56 136 83 299
Communication with families occurs in an open 0.67% 2.35% 8.39%  46.98% 41.61%
and respectful manner 2 7 25 140 124




Q2: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements:

STRONGLY
DISAGREE AGREE

School staff has helped my child learn how to 1.00% 6.69% 2207%  45.82% 24.41%
manage time. 3 20 66 137 73 299

Teachers assign high-quality homework that 1.34% 8.03% 16.05%  49.83% 24.75%
helps my child learn. 4 24 48 149 74 299

0.67% 5.02% 1405%  49.83% 30.43%
2 15 42 149 91

My child's teachers encourage students to think 0.67% 2.34% 769%  51.84% 37.46%
independently. 2 7 23 155 112 299

0.67% 2.69% 19.19%  46.80% 30.64%
2 8 57 139 91

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL

Teachers at my child's school set high standards
for students

The best teachers and staff are retained at my
child's school

| am satisfied with my child's school 1.00% 3.34% 769%  50.84% 37.12%

3 10 23 152 111 299
The teachers at my child's school are effective. 1.00% 167% 8.03% 50.17% 39.13%

3 5 24 150 117 299
The academic needs of students are met at my 1.34% 4.68% 11.04% 51.51% 31.44%
child's school 4 14 33 154 94 299
The teachers and staff at my child's school follow 1.67% 0.67% 569% 5251% 39.46%
through on commitments 5 2 17 157 118 299
My child's academic performance has improved 2.01% 4.35% 19.06%  45.15% 29.43%
because of the staff at this school 6 13 57 135 88 299
Students at my child's school respect their 0.33% 2.68% 13.38%  54.18% 29.43%
teachers. 1 8 40 162 88




Q2: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements:

STRONGLY DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL
DISAGREE AGREE

| respect the teachers at my child's school 0.67% 1.00% 268% 4047% 55.18%
2 3 8 121 165

The rules for student conduct are consistently 1.01% 2.68% 1443%  52.68% 29.19%
applied at my child's school 3 8 43 157 87

My child's class size is appropriate. 2.34% 5.69% 13.04%  54.85% 24.08%
7 17 39 164 72

My child is given choices when completing 1.34% 9.73% 3188% 41.61% 15.44%
assignments. 4 29 95 124 46




Q3: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements:

DISAGREE

STRONGLY
DISAGREE AGREE

School staff encourages students to respect each 0.34% 1.35% 10.10% 47 47% 40.74%
other's differences (i.e. gender, race, culture, etc.) 1 4 30 141 121 297

Adults who work in my child’s school treat students 0.34% 4.03% 7.05%  50.34% 38.26%
with respect. 1 12 21 150 114 298

101% 1007%  53.02% 35.57%
3 30 158 106

36.03% 10.44% 5.39% 2.36%
107 31 16 7

4.03% 11.07%  51.34% 32.55%
12 33 153 97

NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY

TOTAL

0.34%
1

45.79%
136

1.01%
3

Adults in my child's school seem to work well with
one another.

| wish my child went to a different school.

School staff has a positive impact on my child's
behavior.

The rules for student behavior at my child's school 1.34% 2.01% 940%  59.06% 28.19%
are fair. 4 6 28 176 84 298
My child can tum to friends at school with 1.69% 6.42% 2095%  47.64% 23.31%
questions about homework. 5 19 62 141 69 296
The teachers in the school know my child well. 0.67% 3.69% 1376%  52.35% 29.53%

2 11 41 156 a8 298
My child has friends at school he/she can trust and 1.69% 473% 1959%  50.68% 23.31%
turn to ahout problems. 5 14 58 150 69 296
| am kept informed on what is happening in my 0.67% 7.05% 940%  50.00% 32.8%%
child's school. 2 21 28 149 98 298
The integration of technology offers my child 1.68% 4.70% 1510%  45.64% 32.8%%
opportunities for increased individualized academic 5 45 98
engagement.




Q4: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements:

STRONGLY DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL
DISAGREE AGREE

1.01% 28.72%
3 85

0.00% 43.10%
0 19 146 128

Parents have a voice in decisions about their 4.05% 8.11% 2568%  44.26% 17.91%
child's educational plan 12 24 76 131 53 296

0.68% 2.71% 1085%  48.81% 36.95%
2 8 32 144 109

0.34% 3.03% 471%  42.09% 49.83%
1 9 14 125 148

6.08%
18

1.35%
4

19.26%
57

6.40%

44.93%
133

49.16%

My child's school plans family-oriented activities.

| am involved in my child's academic experience.

My child has pride in the school

| feel comfortable talking with my child's teachers

| am Informed about my child's progress in school 0.67% 3.70% 7.74% 51.18% 36.70%

2 11 23 152 109 297
| feel welcome at my child's school 1.01% 3.70% 10.44%  39.06% 45.7%%

3 11 31 116 136 297
My child's teacher has high but reasonable 1.01% 3.70% 11.45%  49.49% 34.34%
expectations of my child 3 11 34 147 102 297
My child has a sense of belonging in his/her 1.35% 3.37% 1044%  49.16% 35.69%
school community. 4 10 31 146 106 297
My child's use of the Chromebook (grades 5-8) to 0.00% 2.33% 30.62%  32.95% 34.11%
complete assignments at home s consistent 0 6 79 85 a8 258
My child has access to the Internet at home 0.34% 0.34% 0.68% 24.07% 74.58%

1 1 2 71 220




Q5: Please indicate which school(s) your child(ren) attends:

ANSWER CHOICES

Barley Sheaf School

Copper Hill School

Francis A. Desmares School

Robert Hunter School
Reading-Fleming Intermediate School

J.P. Case Middie School
Total Respondents: 297

RESPONSES
15.82%

11.45%
18.18%
18.18%
31.65%

26.60%




Q5:

Please indicate
which school(s) your
child(ren) attends:

Barley Sheaf
school
Copper Hill
School

Francis A
Desmares School

Robert Huntef
school

Reading-Fleming

Intermediate...
J.P. Cas

Middle School

70% 80%

s S S

90% 100%




Parent Comments (114)

Parent comments are a sample and not complete of all
comments. All comments have been reviewed by the
Superintendent and taken under consideration.

IS TOMORROW’S
FUTURE
ington-Raritan Schools




Sample Responses through Comments

Ygeli=1na'g | would like if the school would open the window shades to allow sunlight in the class

as it very healthy. Also it would be nice if school would open windows to allow fresh air to circulate
so we don’t have another mold problem as we did last year. When | was young we always made that
a priority, we even had plants inside class to filter the air naturally. Also | would like my child to go
outside for fresh air and play on the playground everyday! Even if it’s cold outside. Fresh air is
essential for healthy mind. Also my child always complains that there is not enough time to eat
lunch. | don't know what is the rush to finish lunch ? | want my child to have enough time to chew
food.

Obviously air conditioning will make a huge difference in the

environment in the school. | do wish however has a parent of a K student | was informed more
about happenings (ie math assessment beginning of the year) vs fundraising from the PTO.
Sending home a fundraiser which seems almost daily is frustrating and makes me wonder where
my tax dollars are being spent.




Sample Responses through Comments

LG EET T | am proud that my children are in this school district. Great
schools! My responses were partlally based on normal school routines and partially based on
virtual learning. | am very impressed with FRSD's ability to adjust to virtual schooling. Only wish is

that my kids could capitalize more on the school day time when learning at home. They are usually
done work by 10:30am.

Vi R-C 8 Hard to answer as we are in online learning. There is no homework given.

However | am very pleased with the communication between teachers and students during all of
this. | do wish however, if this is going to continue that the students be given more work to do,
even ifit'sasan option. My child takes about 3 hours to complete work assigned. Normal school
day is twice that. | am afraid that my child will not be prepared for 7th grade next year.




Sample Responses through Comments

| have heard that some teachers are doing live daily lessons in real time over

zoom. Moro of that type of teaching (rather than videotaped daily lessons) could be helpful so

students can ask questions/ interact directly with the teacher about the learning and assigned
work.

 General Negative | Remote Lear Sl IR TG0 Remote learning needs to take into
account kids with IEPs | don’t see any adjustments or accommodations
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Sample Responses through Comments

CELETEMA AT We are very happy with all of our son's experiences at FRSD since kindergarten

O EIRLENaTEY THANK YOU FOR YOUR HARD WORK!

LRI | am pleased with the school performance.

My daughter is new to the district this year and she has

adjusted tremendously because of her teachers. They’ve made her feel welcome and provided

comfort when she needed it, especially being a 7th grader in a new school and parents going
through a divorce. They're all amazing.




Sample Responses through Comments

BEILENEIT With the long school day, it would help for homework to be lessened throughout the

week. There is not enough time for children to be outside when returning home because of
homework, especially in the colder months.

FOIahIed Homework takes over 4 hours and does not seem to be enforcing the day - only
pushing new topics and causing anxiety in my child.

GRS Students are required to carry too much back and forth to school. Backpacks are way
too heavy




Sample Responses through Comments

| am so happy with how my child is doing at her school. Her teacher is

amazing and the school has been so well prepared and communicative through distance learning.
Thank you to everyone for everything you are doing each and every day!

| think my child’s school is wonderful! The teachers all

make a great effort to work well with each other and with the children, engaging them every step of
the way. | could not have asked for a better school for my child to attend. Thank you!

I NS ey We feel very fortunate to have such a wonderful

maternity leave substitute teacher for our Son. He is growing exponentially, thanks to her love and
support!




Sample Responses through Comments

negatlve lmpact on tearnmg

The one-to-one Chromebook program is excellent.

However, | think the way the district "tracks” student math classes starting in grades 5/6 is
inequitable to students that may peak a bit later.




Word Cloud from Parent Comme
often distic: CONCErN nanding COMMuUNication
bullying S€ € grade levelVirtual leafnlng complains

th | N k meeting S questioned extre mely heard
classes continue 0 take U nderstand childs

useknowteachinggradesbetterevery
academiceasiestmade daughter help

school day ONE proud Staﬁthing love left
feelchallenges kidsclassroom
learningnonestudents
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YOUR SCHOOL.:

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

517%
9

0.57%
1

NEUTRAL

AGREE STRONGLY

AGREE

16.09%
28

DISAGREE

16.67%
29

39.66%
69

22.41%
39

The school's schedule allows adequate time for
teacher collaboration.

4.60%
8

17.82%
31

59.77%
104

17.24%
30

Students at this school learn ways to manage time.

39.43%
69

1.14%
2

17.14%
30

19.43%
34

22.86%
40

The school environment is clean and in good
condition.

41.38%
72

32.76%
57

2.30%
4

7.47%
13

16.09%
28

| take pride in the appearance of the school.

| feel safe in the hallways and bathrooms. 057% 0.57% 227%  30.11% 66.48%

1 i | 4 53 117

| feel safe in the classrooms. 057% 1.14% 2.29% 28.00% 68.00%

1 2 4 49 119

Students are safe at this school. 0.58% 1.16% 4.05% 28.90% 65.32%

1 2 7 50 113

In this school, we teach ways to resolve 1.72% 4.60% 1264%  49.43% 3161%

disagreements so that everyone can be satisfied 3 8 22 86 55
with the outcomes.

Students at this school are well-behaved. 2.29% 6.86% 13.71% 55.43% 21.71%

24 97 38

Q1: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about

176

175

173

174




YOUR SCHOOL.:

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

0.00%
0

| spend a great deal of time dealing with students' 1.17%
social and emotional challenges 2

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

3.53%

Students at this school care about learning.

The school community has high expectations of all
students.

Students have pride in the school.

My class sizes are appropriate.

6
Students at this school get the chance to work 0.00%
independently. 0
School administrators give me useful feedback on 0.59%
my teaching. 1
Students at this school have opportunities for 0.00%
academic choice when completing assignments. 0
Students at this school are encouraged to think 0.00%
critically. 0
| have access to the tools | need to do my job. 0.00%

0

DISAGREE

13.53%

0.00%
0

8.77%
15

2.30%
4

1.71%
3

23

0.57%
1

2.94%
5

2.92%
5

1.72%
3

4.00%
E

NEUTRAL

8.05%
14

18.13%
31

7.47%
13

10.29%
18

1471%
25

6.86%
12

12.35%
21

15.79%
27

6.32%

AGREE

67.82%
118

35.67%
61

49.43%
86

52.00%
91

46.47%
79

57.14%
100

40.00%
68

53.22%

STRONGLY
AGREE

24.14%
42

36.26%
62

40.80%
71

36.00%
63

21.76%
37

35.43%
62

4412%
75

28.07%
48

35.06%
61

40.00%
70

Q2: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about

171

170

175

170

171
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Q2: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about
YOUR SCHOOL.:

STRONGLY STRONGLY
DISAGREE AGREE

| am dissatisfied with opportunities for my 29.65% 34.30% 2035%  12.79% 291%
professional growth. 51 59 35 22 5} 172

| look forward to coming to work every day. 0.00% 3.49% 988% 43.02% 43.60%
0 6 17 74 75

| spend too much of my teaching time on 19.64% 47 .02% 16.67% 12 .50% 417%
disciplining students. 33 79 28 21 7 168

The best teachers and staff are retained at this 1.16% 3.47% 10.98% 43.35% 41 04%
school. 2 6 19 75 71 173

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE TOTAL

| am expected to use varied instructional resources 0.00% 0.5%% 7.06%  50.00% 42 35%
to support instruction. 0 1 12 85 72 170
| have access to varied instructional resources to 0.00% 0.59% 8.82% 54.12% 36.47%
support instruction. 0 1 15 92 62 170
| integrate technology to provide my students 0.00% 0.00% 10.12%  49.40% 40.48%
opportunities for increased individualized academic 0 0 17 a3 68 168

engagement.




Q3: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about
YOUR SCHOOL.:

STRONGLY
AGREE

35.26%
61

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

0.58%
1

DISAGREE

NEUTRAL AGREE

9.83%
17

49.71%
86

4.62%
8

2.34%

Teachers have close working relationships with
each other.

760%  54.39% 35.67%

0 4 13 93 61

At this school, teachers are freated and 057% 1.72% 460%  45.40% 47.70%
respected as educational professionals. 1 3 8 79 83 174

0.00% 5.17% 1264%  58.62% 23.56%
0 9 22 102 41

0.00%

Teachers talk with students about ways to
understand and control emotions.

Parents respect their children's teachers.

| do not have enough autonomy over my 30.95% 45.83% 19.05% 2.38% 1.79%
classroom. 52 77 32 4 3 168
Adults who work in this school treat students with 0.00% 0.57% 1.15%  44.83% 53.45%
respect. 0 1 2 78 93 174
Adults who work in this school typically work well 0.57% 1.14% 6.29%  50.86% 41.14%
with one another. 1 | 2 11 89 72 175
Teachers at this school know each child well. 0.00% 1.74% 465%  49.42% 44 19%

0 3 8 85 76 172
The code of student conduct is fair. 1.16% 4.65% 581%  49.42% 38.95%

2 8 10 85 67







Q4: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about
YOUR SCHOOL

STRONGLY

STRONGLY AGREE

DISAGREE AGREE

Students in this school respect each other's 0.00% 2.30% 747%  66.09% 24.14%
differences. (i.e. gender, race, culture, etc.) 0 4 13 115 42 174

31.43% 63.43%
0 2 55 111

School administrators recognize teachers for a 1.15% 2.30% 8.05%  36.78% 51.72%
job well-done. 2 4 14 64 90 174

0.00% 2.27% 2.84%  46.59% 48.30%
0 B 5 82 85

0.00% 0.58% 1328%  42.77% 43.35%

DISAGREE NEUTRAL

0.00% 1.14% 4.00%

7

| am proud to tell others that | work at this school.

The school staff respects and embraces diversity.

School administrators communicate effectively

with others from diverse backgrounds. 0 1 23 74 75 173
This school encourages students to get involved 0.00% 1.72% 920% 55.17% 3391%

in extracurricular activities. 0 3 16 96 59 174
School administrators follow through on 0.00% 2.91% 1279%  40.70% 43.60%
commitments. 0 5 22 70 75 172
School administrators involve teachers in 1.15% 5.75% 1264%  44.25% 36.21%

decision making and problem solving. 2 10 22 77 63 174
School administrators and staff communicate with 0.00% 5.71% 13.14%  45.71% 35.43%

each other effectively. 0 10 23 80 62




Q4: Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about
YOUR SCHOOL

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY

AGREE

TOTAL

0.00%
0

2.30%
4

4.60%
8

40.80%
71

52.30%
91

School administrators promote the success of all
students.

School administrators hold themselves to the 0.00% 287% 5.17% 36.78% 55.17%
same high expectations as others. 0 5 9 64 96 174

1.72% 0.57% 575%  39.08% 52.87%
3 1 10 68 92

School administrators are aware of what goes on 1.73% 5.78% 1561%  36.99% 39.88%
in the classrooms. 3 10 27 64 69 173

This school is a good place for me to work and 0.00% 1.73% 462% 31.21% 62.43%
learn. 0 3 8 54 108

School administrators back me up when | need it.




Q5: Please indicate which schools/locations in
which you teach/work:

ANSWER CHOICES

Barley Sheaf School

Copper Hill School

Francis A. Desmares School

Robert Hunter School
Reading-Fleming Intermediate School
J.P. Case Middle School

Central Office
Total Respondents: 177

RESPONSES
14.12%

23.73%
13.56%
18.64%
22.03%
12.99%

1.69%

25

42
24
33
39

23




Q6: Please indicate your area(s) of expertise:

Administratol
Classroom
Teacher

Special
Education

Administrativ
Assistant/Se..

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% S0% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Support
Services...




Q6: Please indicate your area(s) of expertise:

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Administrator 6.32% 11
Classroom Teacher 55.17% 96
Special Education 17.82% 31
Support Services (Guidance, CST, Nurse, Speech, Library, clerks, cafeteria, etc.) 16.67% 29
Administrative Assistant/Secretary 4.02% 7

TOTAL 174




Q7: Please indicate how many years you have
taught/worked in the District:

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

0-3 Years 19.32% 24
4-7 Years 14.20% 25
8-14 Years 25.57% 45
15+ Years 40.91% 72

TOTAL 176




Staff Comments (70)

Staff comments are a sample and not complete of all
comments. All comments have been reviewed by the
Superintendent and taken under consideration.

IS TOMORROW’S
FUTURE
ington-Raritan Schools




| am consistently blown away by the involvement of our Principal and Vice

Prmcupal They stop by my classroom often, just to check in and say hello to students, they know
each child by name and are eager to interact with them, and they are always willing to lend a hand.
There is no place else I'd rather be!

14 | feel very fortunate to work in such a great school district. |

wake up everyday, beyond thankful to go to a job that | love. My colleagues are amazing and |
thank this district for all the work they are doing for us!!

I BOEOTRS b g We thank the Board of Education for their

consrstent support in the work we do, and supporting the development of teaching and learning in
our district!

s S S



sitive adersh g Teachers at my school value feedback and seek opportunities to learn and
roﬂect on best practlces in teaching. They are supported and encouraged to share their knowledge
with colleagues. One of the things | value most about my school is the collective willingness to
problem-solve and seek solutions that put students and their learning and well-being first.
Teachers and support staff are always willing to step up and go the extra mile to support of our
students and families.

IS TOMORROW’S
FUTURE
ington-Raritan Schools




HOICECTHIEIRMEEIGT g |'d love to see the district explore ways to do more training around
diversity, equity, and inclusion.

(RO CEELLW EIRETEIGTduEng While | appreciate many of the professional development
opportunities, it would be amazing to have staff days where time is given to work, prep, and plan in
the classroom.

MO CEELLETREEILT Gt | really appreciate the opportunity to learn about addressing
students' academic, social, and emotional learning through the Responsive Classroom workshops
provided by the curriculum office. It's an honor and provilege to serve the FRSD community. Thank
you!




Word Cloud from Staff Comme

bette I communicate F€SU |.t administrators Copper Hill come
much FOOIM Glaab Mrs Braynor g0| ng move knOW large

d Ay child study team h elp professional development LD
really PrOjeCt Success Programsproud
meetingSCaregUidance counselor

mestudents statfaasimesishared
solutions S€€ disruption ONE value district

thinky€ar make learning
distance learning@dMinistrators
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Student Responses, K-6 (74)
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Q1. Please choose NO, SOMETIMES, or YES for each statement below:

NO

0.00%
0

2.70%
2

1.37%
1

2.74%
2

SOMETIMES

33.78%
25

5.41%
4

20.55%
15

27.40%
20

YES

66.22%
49

91.89%
68

78.08%
57

69.86%
51

My school is kept clean.

| like my school building

| feel safe around the outside of my school

| feel safe in the hallways and bathrooms of the school.

0.00%
0

2.74%

5.48%
4

49.32%

94.52%
69

47.95%

| feel safe in my classroom.

Students at my school help each other when needed.

2 36 35 73
Students at my school are well-behaved. 6.76% 62.16% 31.08%

5 46 23 74
Most students in my school try to talk to other students if they are having a problem 18.92% 43.24% 37.84%
with them. 14 32 28 74
Most students come to class prepared. 2.70% 39.19% 58.11%

2 29 43 74
Most students in my school try to do their best 2.70% 1757% 79.73%

2 13 59 74
Most students in my school treat each other well. 2.70% 3514% 62.16%

2 26 46




Q2. Please choose NO, SOMETIMES, or YES for each statement below:

SOMETIMES

16.67%
12

52.05%
38

17.81%
13

6.85%
5

25.00%
18

NO

417%
3

38.36%
28

137%
1

0.00%
0

6.94%
5

YES

79.17%
57

9.59%
7

80.82%
59

93.15%
68

68.06%
49

TOTAL

My teachers notice if | have trouble learmning something.

72

| am bored in school.

73

My teachers listen to me.

73

My teachers would give me help if | needed it.

73

The homework | get from my teachers helps me learn.

72

47.95%
35

47.95%
35

411%
3

My teachers give me work that is interesting.

73

Teachers and other adults here listen to students' ideas aboutthe school. 5.48% 35.62% 58.90%

4 26 43 73
My family wants me to do well in school. 0.00% 1.37% 98.63%

0 1 72 73
My parents ask if I've gotten my homework done. 1.37% 6.85% 91.78%

1 5 67 73
| want to explore and learn new things. 1.37% 19.18% 79.45%

1 14 58 73
My teachers make learning interesting. 0.00% 41.67% 58.33%

0 30 42 72
My teachers are proud when | do well. 0.00% 8.22% 91.78%

0 6 67 73




Q3. Please choose NO, SOMETIMES, or YES for each statement below:

NO

5.48%
4

SOMETIMES

34.25%
25

43.24%
32

YES

60.27%
s

9.46%
7

12.16%
9

TOTAL

My teachers want students to talk with other students about things we are studying.

73

47.30%
35

Students at this school are bullied.

74

58.11%
43

29.73%
22

Most students in my school get mad when they disagree with people.

74

0.00%
0

10.81%
8

89.19%
66

Adults who work in my school treat students with respect.

74

0.00%
0

91.89%
68

8.11%
6

My teachers really care about me.

74

37.50%
27

0.00%

52.78%
38

10.81%

9.72%
7

89.19%

Students at this school are teased, picked on, made fun of, or called names.

72

My teachers help me do better on my school work.

0 8 66 74

Most students in my school treat each other with respect. 2.70% 2973% 67.57%
2 22 50 74

My teachers treat some students better than others. 63.51% 2432%  12.16%
47 18 9 74

| feel like | am part of this school. 2.70% 16.22%  81.08%
2 12 60 74

| actively participate in class. 0.00% 29.73% 70.27%
0 22 52 74

| like school. 6.76% 3784% 5541%
5 28 41 74

I wish | went to a different school. 85.14% 13.51% 1.35%
63 10 1 74




Q4. Please choose which school you attend:

Barley Sheaf
School

Copper Hill
School

Francis AL
Deamares School

Robert Hunteli::“;
school

Reading-Fleming
Intermediate...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% S0% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%




Q4. Please choose which school you attend:

ANSWER CHOICES

Barley Sheaf School

Copper Hill School

Francis A. Desmares School
Robert Hunter School

Reading-Fleming Intermediate School
TOTAL

RESPONSES
8.11%

5.41%
17.57%
27.03%

41.89%

13

20

31
74
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Student Comments, K-6 (40)
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| like going to RFIS.

V4 4 4

=108 | miss school and my friends and teachers!

Lo Lh Y GEVICHIEE Y | hate quarantine. And | want to go back to school -

| 1think this district is a really good district and | am moving next year and |

do not want to leave

+§ “I can’t wait to come back to school to see my Teacher and my friends.”




shool | Positive about teacher(s) | really miss my elementary

school aﬂd tbat 5 somethmg | struggled with but | have amazing toachers who help me and | like
RFIS a lot more.

| am proud to be at this school

(LI Ene | think there should be less homework so we can have time to do

other things when we get home. | am still learning with the home teaching and | have more time to
be me.

. L il RFIS is the best!! The students and teachers are amazing and they do such
a gseat job. I love all my classes especially music! :D




SCEULERTTY | think that the school should be addressing things in a more realistic manner.
Example-treat each other with respect, too general, needs to be more specific.
A A A

Buildings and Grounds || Safety

in and we would be safer.

| wish there was a gate by the playground so no one can just walk

E*:n-:uﬂ Bullying is sometimes a problem

JUL

T SChOCO
o

Friendship || Positive z

The kids at my school are nice.

Friendship | S8

People sometimes make fun of people when they are not looking or listening




| don’t really like how my homework is affecting my parents.
Sometimes they are happy that I've done my homework, other times they are seem stressed about
how I’'m doing in school. And | don’t like it how people look at me as the 1 black kid in the
classroom. Otherwise, I'm fine.
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Student Responses, /-8 (23)
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Q1. Please choose how much you agree or disagree with the following statements
about your school:

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY

AGREE

0.00% 8.70% 96.52% 4.35%
0 2 13 1

| often do not have enough time to get from 4.35% 47 83% 26.09%  13.04% 8.70%
one class to the next. 1 11 6 3 2

4.35% 13.04% 21.74%  47.83% 13.04%
1 3 5 11 3

0.00% 0.00% 3478%  39.13% 26.09%
0 0 8 9 6 23

My school has clear rules and consequences 0.00% 8.70% 173%9% 52.17% 21.74%
for behavior. 0 2 4 12 5

30.43%
7

The length of the school day is about right.

My school is kept clean.

| like my school building.




Q2. Please choose how much you agree or disagree with the following statements
about your school:Most students in my school...

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

13.04%
3

0.00%
0

think it is OK to cheat if other students are 30.43% 26.09% 30.43% 13.04% 0.00%
cheating. 7 6 7 3 0 23

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY

AGREE

4.35%
1

17.39%
4

39.13%
9

26.09%
6

13.04%
3

do their best, even when their work is difficult.

30.43%
7

52.17%
12

4.35%
1

do all their homework.

try to do a good job on schoolwork even when 4.35% 26.09% 43.48% 17.39% 8.70%
it is not interesting. 1 6 10 4 2




Q3. Please choose how much you agree or disagree with the following statements
about your school: Most teachers...

STRONGLY STRONGLY
DISAGREE AGREE

give me a lot of encouragement. 4.35% 8.70% 3043% 39.13% 17.39%
1 2 7 9 4

4.35% 21.74% 3043% 21.74% 21.74%
1 5 7 5 5

encourage students to share their ideas about 0.00% 4.35% 13.04%  60.87% 21.74%
things we are studying in class. 0 1 3 14 5 23

NEUTRAL AGREE

DISAGREE

make leaming interesting.

notice when | am doing a good job and let me 4.35% 4.35% 17.39% 52.17% 21.74%
know about it. 1 1 4 12 5 23
will help me improve my work if | do poorly on 4.35% 8.70% 870% 52.17% 26.09%
an assignment. 1 2 2 12 6 23
provide me with lots of chances to be part of 0.00% 0.00% 21.74%  52.17% 26.09%
class discussions or activities. 0 0 5 12 6 23
often assign homework that helps me learn. 8.70% 26.09% 13.04% 34.78% 17.39%

2 6 3 8 4 23
will give me extra help at school outside of our 4.35% 4.35% 39.13% 34.78% 17.39%
regular class. 1 1 9 8 4




Q4. Please choose how much you agree or disagree with the following statements
about your school:Most students in my school...

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY

AGREE

TOTAL

8.70%
2

8.70%
2

60.87%
14

21.74%
5

are well-hehaved.

do not really care about each 4.35% 56.52% 30.43% 8.70% 0.00%
other. 1 13 7 2

0.00% 0.00% 3478%  65.22%
0 0 8 15 0 23

help each other when asked.

treat each other well. 0.00% 8.70% 30.43% 60.87% 0.00%
0 2 7 14




Q5. Please choose how much you agree or disagree with the following statements
about your school:

STRONGLY STRONGLY

DISAGREE AGREE

Teachers at my school treat students with 4.35% 0.00% 21.74%  47.83% 26.09%
respect. 1 0 5 11 6 23

Students in my school treat each other with 4.35% 0.00% 4348% 52.17% 0.00%
respect 1 0 10 12 0 23

13.04%
3

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE

4.35%
1

21.74%
5

8.70%
2

52.17%
12

Students are treated fairly by the adults in the
school.

Most students in my school are easily able to 4.35% 17.39% 3043% 47.83% 0.00%
work out disagreements with other students. 1 4 7 11 0 23

There are lots of chances for students in my 0.00% 13.04% 17.39%  56.52% 13.04%
school to talk with a teacher one-on-one. 0 3 4 13 3 23
Students at this school are often bullied. 21.74% 30.43% 3043% 17.39% 0.00%

5 7 7 4 0 23
Students at this school are often teased or picked 17.39% 21.74% 4348%  13.04% 4.35%

on. 4 5 10 3 1




Q5. Please choose how much you agree or disagree with the following statements
about your school:

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL

AGREE

Harassment, intimidation, and bullying by other 34.78% 21.74% 34.78% 4.35% 4.35%
students are a problem at my school. 8 5 8 1 1 23

Adults in this school apply the same rules to all 13.04% 8.70% 435%  56.52% 17.39%
studentsequally. 3 2 1 13 4 23

65.22% 21.74% 4.35% 8.70% 0.00%
15 5 1 2 0

Adults in this school are usually willing to make 8.70% 4.35% 13.04%  56.52% 17.39%
the time to givestudents extra help. 2 1 3 13 4 23

| sometimes stay home because | do not feel safe
at school.

My teachers really care about me. 4.35% 4.35% 17.39%  56.52% 17.39%
1 1 4 13 4




Q6. How safe do you feel....

NOT SAFE =~ SOMEWHAT SAFE =~ MOSTLY SAFE

0.00% 9.09% 45.45% 45.45%
0 2 10 10

in the haliways and bathrooms of the school? 4.35% 13.04% 21.74% 60.87%
1 3 5 14

4.35% 4.35% 21.74% 69.57%
1 1 5 16

VERY SAFE  TOTAL

outside around the school?

22

23

in your classes?




Q7. Thinking back over the past year in school, how often did you...

enjoy being in school?

hate being in school?

feel that the school work you were assigned was
meaningful and important?

NEVER

4.35%
1

21.74%
5

0.00%
0

SELDOM

4.35%
1

30.43%
7

17.3%%
4

SOMETIMES

34.78%
8

39.13%
9

34.78%
8

OFTEN

39.13%
9

0.00%
0

26.09%
6

ALMOST
ALWAYS

17.39%
4

8.70%
2

21.74%
5




Q8. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following...

STRONGLY
DISAGREE AGREE

Students have lots of chances in my school to get 4.35% 0.00% 65.22% 30.43%
involved in sports, clubs, and other school activities 1 0 0 15 7 23
outside of class.

DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY

4.35%
1

17.39%
4

52.17%
12

17.39%
4

| have opportunities to express myself at school.

8.70% 3478%  39.13% 8.70%
2 2 8 9 2 23

Students help decide what goes on in my school.

| wish | went to a different school. 52.17% 30.43% 17.39% 0.00% 0.00%

12 7 4 0 0 23
In my school, students have lots of chances to help 4.35% 26.09% 47 83% 13.04% 8.70%
decidethings, like activities and rules. 1 6 11 3 2 23
| feel like | belong at this school. 4.35% 4.35% 26.09% 52.17% 13.04%

1 6 12 3




Q8. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following...

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DISAGREE NEUTRAL AGREE STRONGLY

AGREE

TOTAL

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

9.09%
2

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

4.35%
1

31.82%
7

0.00%
0

4.35%
1

8.70%
2

40.91%
9

17.39%
4

30.43%
7

26.09%
6

18.18%
4

82.61%
19

65.22%
15

60.87%
14

Teachers and other adults here listen to students'
ideas aboutthe school.

My family wants me to do well in school.

My parents ask if I've gotten my homework done.

My parents would punish me if they found out |
skipped school.




Q9. | attend an afterschool program at a:

ANSWER CHOICES

Public school
Church or religious organization
Community center or community-sponsored entity

Some other location
TOTAL

RESPONSES
57.14%

7.14%
0.00%

35.71%
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Student Comments, /7-8 (10)
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W Overall, school is fun

A lot of my opinions about my school experience come from the way my teachers act and teach
and treat me.

No thank you




Questions, Thoughts, Wonderings
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